BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

BASIC AUTO REPAIR

810 E. Holt Blvd. Case No. 79/15-53

Ontario, CA 91761

HENOK GETAHUN, OWNER OAH No. 2015080981

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.
ARD 187166

Smog Check Station License No. RC
187166

Brake Station License No. BS 187166

Lamp Station License No. LS 187166

and

HENOK GETAHUN

P.O. Box 4621

Ontario, CA 91761

Smog Check Inspector EO 041755

Smog Check Repair Technician El 041755
(formerly Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License No. EA 041755)

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted
and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in
the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective \.JWLQ/ M; J0llp

DATED;\:%}T‘{/ﬂ | )2@1 ﬁl‘; V7 /)_

TAMARA COLSON
Assistant General Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs

/ /.
! w



KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California

THOMAS L. RINALDI

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

DESIREE TULLENERS

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 157464
300 So, Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2578
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No, 79/15-53
BASIC AUTO REPAIR OAH No. 2015080981
810 E. Holt Blvd. _ .
Ontario, CA 91761 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
HENOK GETAHUN, OWNER DISCIPLINARY ORDENE
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.

ARD 187166

Smog Check Station License No. RC 187166
Brake Station Licensc No. BS 187166
Lamp Station License No, LS 187166

and

HENOK GETAIIUN

P.O. Box 4621

Ontario, CA 91761

Smog Check Inspector EO 041755

Smog Check Repair Technician EI 041755
(formerly Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License No. EA 041755)

| Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND) AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES
1. Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He
brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D.
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Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Desiree Tulleners, Deputy Attorney

~General.

2. Respondent Henok Getahun, dba-.Ba.sic Auto Repair ("Respondent") is represented in
this proceeding by attorney Michael B, Levin, whose address is: Michael B. Levin, Esq., 3727
Camino del Rio South, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92108.

3, Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 187166

In 1996, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issuéd Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration Number ARD 187166 to Henok Getahun, doing business as Basic Auto Repair
(Respondent). The Autbmotive Repair Dealer Registration was in full force and effect at all
times relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on January 31, 2017, unless renewed,

4, Smog Chc;:k Station License No. RC 187166

On or about February 8, 1996, fhe Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check
Station Licensc Numbe_r RC 187166 to Respondent. The Smog Check Station License .was in full
force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on January 31,
2017, unless renewed.

5. Brake Station License No. BS 187166

On or about August 6, 2007, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued.Brake Station
License Number BS 187166 to Respondent, The Brake Station License was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on January 31, 2017,
unless rcncwed. |

0. Lamp Station License No, LS 187166

On or about August 6, 2007, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Lamp Station
License Number LS 187166 to Respondent. The Lamp Station License was in full foree and
cifect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on J anuary 31, 2017,

unless renewed.

7. Smog Check Inspector License No. EQ 041755

In 1996, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Advanced Emission Specialist

Technician License EA 041755 to Respondent. Effective August 10, 2012, the license was

2
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renewed, pursuant to Respondent’s ¢lection, as Smog Check Inspector License No, EO 041755,
The Smog Check Inspector License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges
brought herein, and will expire on August 31, 2016, unless renewed.

8. Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 041755

In 1996, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License EA 041755 to Respondent. Effective August 10, 2012, the license was
renewed, pursuant to Respondent’s election, as Smog Check Repair Technician License No, EI
041755, The Smog Check Repair Technician License was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on August 31, 2016, unless rencwed.,

JURISDICTION

9.  Accusation No. 79/15-53 was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs
(Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently pending against
Respondent, The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served
on Respondent on October 13, 2014, Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defensc contesting
the Aceusation,

10. A copyof Accﬁsation No. 79/15-53 is attached as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein
by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

11.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges- and allegations in Accusation No, 79/15-53. Respondent has also carefully read, fully
discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order.

12.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuanee of subpoenas to compel

the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case No. 79/15-53)
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court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,

13. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

14, Réspondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 79/15-53.

15.  Respondent agrees that his Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No, ARD 187166,
Smog Check Station License No, RC 187166, Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 041755,
and Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 041755 are subject to discipline, and he
agrees to bc bound by the Director's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order

below,

CONTINGENCY

16. 'This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or
the Director's designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the
staff of the Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff of
the Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to
or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent
undérstands and agrees thaf he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation
prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt this
stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of
no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between
the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered
this matter.

17.  The parties understand and agree that Porfable’[)ocument Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile

signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

/17
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18. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except bya
writing exccuted by an authorized representative of each of the parties,

19. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the partics agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Diseiplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 187166,
Smog Check Station License No. RC 187.166, Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 041755,
and Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 041755 issued to Respondent Henok
Getahun, dba Basic Auto Repair, are revoked, Howcver, the revocations are stayed, and
Respondent’s ARD registration and RC, EO and EI licenses are placed on probation for three (3)
years on the following terms and conditions,

L. | Obey All Laws, Comply with all statutes, regulations and rules governing
automotive inspections, estimates and repairs.

2. Post Sign. Post a prominent sign, provided by the Bureau, indicating the beginning
and ending dates of the suspension and indicating the reason for the suspension. The sign shall be
conspicuously displayed in a location open to and frequented by customers and shall remain
posted during the entire period of actual suspensioh.

3. Reporting. Respondent or Respondent’s authorized representative must report in
person or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair, on a schedule set by the
Bureau, but no mm;e frequently than each quarter, on the methods used and suecess achieved in
maintaining compliance with the terms and conditions of probation.

4, Report F_inancial Interest, Within 30 days of thé effective date of this action, report

any financial interest which any partners, officers, or owners of the Respondent facility may have

5
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in any other business required to be registered pursuant to Section 9884,6 of the Business and
Professions Code. |

5.  Random Inspections. Provide Bureau representatives untestricted access to inspect
all vehicles (including parts) undergoing repairs, up to and including the point of completion.

6.  Jurisdiction, If an accusation is filed against Respondent during the term of
probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall have contihuing jurisdiction over this matter
until the final decision on the accusation, and the period of probation shall be extended until such
decision.

7.~ Violation of Probation. Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determine that
Respondent has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Department may,
after giving notice and opportunity to be heard revoke the registration and licenses.

8.  False and Misleading Advertising, If the Accusation involves false and misleading
advertising, during the period of probation, Respondent shall submit any proposed advertising
copy, whether revised or new, to the Bureau at least thirty (30) days prior to its use.

9.  Continuing Education Courses. During the period of probation, Respondent shall
attend and successfully complete a Bureau certified 72 hour training course in diagnosis and
repair of emission syétems failures and engine performance, applicable to the class of license held
by the Resﬁondent. Said course shall be completed and proof of completion submitted to the
Bureau within 180 days of the effective date of this decision and order. If proof of completion of
the course is not furnished to the Bureau within the 180-day period, Respondents’ license shall be
immediately suspended until such proof is received. |

10, Restrictions, During the period of probation, Respondent shall not perform any form
of smog inspection, or emission system diagnosis or repair, until Respondent has purchased,
installed, and maintained the diagnostic and repair equipment prescribed by BAR necessary to
properly perform such work, and BAR has been given 10 days notice of the availability of the
equipment for inspection by a BAR representative,

11,  Cost Recovery. Payment to the Bureau of the full amoﬁnt of cost recovery in the

amount of $7,132.44. The Respondent will make 24 equal monthly installments, beginning 30

6
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disoussed it with my attprmey, Michael B, Levin, Eaq. Iunderstand the stipulation and the effect

 DATED: d ‘w\l 20\ P
T GO GETAHUN 7
dba BASIC AUTO REPAIR

the terms and conditions and other inatters contained In. the above Stipulated Settlement and ‘

Attorney for Regpondent
/11
1
11
1
7

days from the effective date, and that fioal payment musf be received ﬁo later than 12 months

prior to prbbation terminating. Failure to dompiate payment of cosat racovery' within thig tige

frame shall constituts a viplation of probation which may subject Respondent?s registeation and
licenses to outright yevocation; however, the Director, or the Director’s Bureay of Automotive
Repair designee, may elect to gontinue probation until such time as reitabursement of the entire
cost recovery amount has besn made to the Bureau. - |

I havg carefully read the above Stipulated Settlexxent and Disciplinary Ogder and have fully

it will have on my Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, Srog Check Station Liesnse, Smog
Cheok Inspector Liconse, and Smog Check Répair Technictan. I epter into this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and igelligently, and agres o be

bound by the Decision and Order of the Direbtdr of Consumer Alffa

Respondent

. Ihave road and fully discussed with Respondent Henok (etathun, dba Basic Auto Repair

Disciplinary Order. I approve its form and content.

o ([ 391/ 6 M@ ﬁ.

"MICHARL B, LEVIN

STIPULATED SRTTLEMENT (Cage No. 79/15-53)




ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs,

Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D, HARRIS

Afttorney General of California
THOMAS L. RINALDI

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

. / ,
DESIREE TULLENERS

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case No. 79/15-53)
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

(JREGORY J. SALUTE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

D#SIREE TULLENERS

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 157464
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2578
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. ’74 / / 5 5. ‘3/

BASIC AUTO REPAIR ACCUSATION
$10 E. Holt Blvd, jmuﬁ Check
Ontario, CA 91761

HENOK GETAHUN, OWNER
-Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No,

ARD 187166 .

Smeg Check Station License No. RC 187166
Brake Station License No. BS 187166

Lamp Station License No. LS 187166

and

HENOK GETAHUN

P.O, Box 4621

Ontatio, CA. 91761

Smog Check Inspector EQ 041755;

Smog Check Repair Technician EI 041755
(formerly Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License No. EA 041755)

Respondent,

Complainant alleges;
PARTIES
. Patrick Dorais (Compluainant) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity as
the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs.

i
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I
Autoemotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 187166

2. In 1996, the Burcau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration Number ARD 187166 (registration) to Henok Getahun, doing business as Basic Auto
Repair (Respondent). The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was in full force and effect at
all times relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on January 31, 2015, unless
renewed. |

Smog Check Station License No. RC 187166

3. Onor about February 8§, 1996, the Bureau of Automotive Repair jssued Smog Check
Station License Number RC 187166 (station license) to Respondent. The Smog Check Station
License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought hercin, and will
expire on January 31, 2015, unless renewed.

Bralke Station License No, BS 187166

4.. On or about August 6, 2007, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Brake Station
License Number BS 187166 to Respondent. The Brake Station License was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on January 31, 2015,
unless rencwed. |

Lamyp Station License No, LS 187166

5. Onorabout August 6, 2007, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Lamp Station
Liceﬁse Number BS 187166 to Respondent. The Lamp Station License was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the charges brought hercin, and will expire on January 31, 2015,
unicss renewed.

Smoyg Chieck Inspector License No. EO 041755

6. In 199G, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Advanced Emission Specialist

Technician License BA 041755 1o Respondent. Effective August 10, 2012, the license was

! Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 106, sections 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Tachnician (EI) license.

Accusation
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renewed, pursuant to Respondent’s election, as Smog Cheek Inspector License No. EO 041755,
The Smog Check Inspeetor Lieense was in full foree and effect at all times relevant to the charges
brought herein, and will expire on August 31, 2016, unless renewed, |

Smog Check Repair Technician License No, EI 041755

7. In 1996, the Bureau of Automotive Repair 1ssued Advanced Emission Spcciali‘sl
Technician License EA 041755 to Respondent. Effective August 10, 2012, the license was
renewed, bursuanl to Respondent’s election, as Smog Check Repair Technieian License No. EI
041755, The Smog Check Repair Technician License was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on August 31, 2016, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

8. This Accusation is brought before the Director of Consumer Affairs (Director) for the
Bureau of Automotive Repair,

9. Section 9884.7 of the Business and Professions Code ("Code") provides that the
Director may revoke an automotive répair dealer registration,

10.  Section 988413 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid

_registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary proceeding

againsi an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision invalidating a registration temporarily
or permanenily.

[1,  Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program,

12, Section 440726 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
expiration or suspension of a Jicense by operation of law, or by order or deeision of the Director
of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive
the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.

/1
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13, Secction 44072.8 of the Health and Safcty Code states:
“When a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under this
article, any additiongl license issued under this chapter in the name of the licensee may be
likewise revoked or sugpended by the director.”

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

14, Scction 9884.7 of the Code states, in pertinent part;

“(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a
bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the Tegistration of
an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions related to the
conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done by the
automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner, officer, or
member of the automotive repair dealer,

(1) Making or autherizing in any manner or by any means whatever any
statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading,

_ (2) Causing or allowing a customer to sign any work order that does not
state the repairs tequested by the customer or the automobile’s odometer reading at
the time of repair,

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this
chapter [the Automotive Repair Act (Bus, & Prof. Code § 9880, et seq.)]or
regulations adopted pursuant to it.”

15, Section 44012 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part:

“The test at the smog check stations shall be performed in-accordance with
procedures prescribed by the departrment , . . . The depariment shall-ensure, as
appropriate to the test method, the following; :

(e) For diesel-powered vehicles, a visual inspection is made of emission control
devices and the vehicle’s exhaust emissions are tested in accordance with procedures
preseribed by the department, that may include, but are not Hmited to, onboard
diagnoshic testing,

(f) A visual or finctional check is made of emission controt deviees specified
by the department, including the catalytic converter in those instances in which the
department determines it to be necessary to meet the findings of Section 44001. The
visual or functional check shall be performed in accordance with procedures
prescribed by the department.”

i
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16.  Section 44015 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part:

“{a) A licensed smog check station shall not issue a certificate of compliance,
except as authorized by this chapter, to any vehicle that meets the following criteria:

(1) A vehicle that has becn tampered with,

(b) If & vehicle meets the requirements of Section 44012, a smog check station
licensed to issue certificates shall issue a certificate of compliance or a certificate of
noncompliance.”

17.  Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part:

“The director may suspend, revoke, or teke other disciplinary action against a
license as provided in this arlicle if the licensee . . . does any of the following;

(a) Violates any section of tliis chapter and the regulations adopted pursuant to
it, which related to the licensed activities.

(¢) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this
chapter.

(h) Violates or attempts to violate the provisions of this chapter relating to the
particular activity for which he or she is licensed.”

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

18, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.24 states, in pertinent part:

“(c) The bureau may suspend or revoke the license of or pursue other legal
Bction against a licensec, if the licensee falsely or fraudulently issues or obtains a
certificate of compliance or a certificate of noncompliance,”

19.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340,35 states, in pertinent part:

“(c) A licensed station shall issue a certificate of compliance or noncompliance
to the owner or operator of any vehicle that has been inspected in accordance with the
procedures specified n section 3340.42 of this article and has all the required
emission control equipment and devices functioning correctly.”

20.  California Code of Regutations, title 16, section 3340.42 states, in pertinent part:

“(b) In addition to subsection (a), all vehicles subject to the smog check
programn shall receive the following:

(1) A visual inspection of emission control components and systems to
verify the vehicle's emission control systems are properly installed.

5
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{2) A functional inspection of emission control systems as specified in the
Smog Check Manual, referenced by section 3340.45, which may include an OBD [On
Board Diagrostics] test, to verify their proper operation.”

COST RECOVIRY

21, Seclion 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have commitied a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case,

UNDERCOVER OPERATION — FEBRUARY ¢, 2014

22" Onor about February 6, 2014, a Burcau undercover operator (“operator™) drove a
Bmeau-500uxncnted 2008 Ford (“Ford”} to Basic Auto Repair, located iﬁ Ontario, California, The
operator requested a smog check, The Ford could not pass a smog check because the Diesel
Particulate Filter (DPF) had been removed; however, a technician at Basic Auto Repair
performed the inspection and issued Certificate of Compliance_. The operator
paid $50..00 for the inspection and received a copy of Invoice- and the Vehicle
Inspection Report (“VIR™),

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

23, Respondent's registration and station license are subject to diseipline pursuant to
Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a}(1), in that, on or about February 6, 2014, Respondent made
or authorized statements which were untrue or misleading, and which he knew or, by the exercise
of reasonable care should have known were unirue or misleading. Respondent issued Certificale
of Compliance || for the Ford, certifying that the Ford was in compliance with
applicable laws and regulations, In fact, the vehicle's DPF was missing and could not have passed
the visual portion of the smog inspection required by Health and Safety Code section 44012,

Iy
iy
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Not Stating Odometer Reading)
24.  Respondent's registration and station license are subj ect to discipline pursuant to
Code section 9884.7, subdivision, (2)(2), in that, on or about February 6, 2014, he failed to record
the odometer reading on the estimate given to the operator.

JTHIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

25.  Respondent's registration and station license are subject to discipline pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 44072.2(a) and (h) in that, on or about February, 6 2014,
Respondt;m failed to comply with the following sections of that Code:

a, Section 44012, subdivisions (¢) and (f): Respondent failed to ensure that the emission
control tests were performed on a vc]ﬁclc, in accordance with procedures prescribed by the
department.

b, Section 44015, subdivisions (a)(1) and (b): Respondent issued certificates O.f
complianee for a vehicle, without ensuring that it was properly tested and inspected to determine
if it was in compliance with Health and Safety Code section 44012,

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle inspection Program)

26. Respondent's registration and station license are subject to discipline pursuant to
P & i P

Health and Safety Code section 44072.2(c) and Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a){6), in that,

on or about February 6, 2014, Respondent fziled to comply with provisions of California Code of
Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a. Section 3340.24, subdivision (c): Respondent falsely or fraudulently issued a certificate
of compliance to a vehicle that could not pass the visual portion of the smog inspection required
by Health and Safety Code section 44012,

b. Sectian 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent issued a certificate of compliance even
though the vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with section 3340.42 of the Code.
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c. Section 3340.42, subdivision (b); Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests
and inspections on the vehicle in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

PRIOR CITATIONS

27, To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges the following;

28. Onear ébout May 20, 1997, the Bureau issued Citation No, C1997-0403 against
Respondent for violating Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (f) (faiture to
determine that emission control devices and systenis required by State and Federal law are
installed and functioning correctly in accordance with best procedures), and California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 3340.35, subdivision {c) (issuing a certificate of compliance to a
vehicle that was improperly tested), for issuing a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover
vehicle with a tampered emission control system that is a non functioning exhaust gas
recirculation system. The Bureau assessed civil penaities totaling $250.00 against Respondent for
the violations, Respendent complied with this citation on June 12, 1997,

29.  Onor about February 17, 2010, the Burecau issued Citation No. C2010-0837 against
Respondent for violating Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (f) (failure to
determine that emission control devices and systems required by State and Federal law are
installed and functioning correctly in accordance with test procedures), and California Code of
regulations, title 16, section 3340,35, subdivision (c) (issuing a Certificate of Compliance to a
vehicle that was improperly lested), for issuing a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover
vehicle-with the ignition timing adjusted beyond specifications, and for failure to perform the low
pressure fuel evaporative test and the gas cap test, The Bureau assessed a civil penalty of
$1,000.00. Respondent complied with this citation on March 25, 2010,

30. On or about November 17,2010, the Bureau issued Citation No. C2011-0635 against
Respondent for violating Healtlt and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (f), (failure to
detenmine that emission control devices and systems required by State and Federal law are
installcd and functioning correctly in accordance with test procedures), and California Code of

Regulations, title 16, section 3340.35, subdivision (c) (issuing a certificate of compliance to a
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vehicle that was improperly tested), for issuing a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover
vehicle with ignition timing adjusted beyond specifications, The Bureau assessed a civil penalty
of $1,500.00. This citation was appealed on Degember 20, 2010, and was complied with on
November 15, 2011, |

31.  Onorabout Oclober 3, 2011, the Bureay issued Citation No. C2012-0246 against
Respondent for violating Health and Safety Code seetion 44012, subdivision (f) (failure to
perform 2 visual/functionzl eheek of emission control deviees according to procedures preseribed
by the department), for issuing a certifleate of compliance to a Bureau undercover vehiele with a
missing Pulse Air Injection System. The Bureau assessed a civil penalty of $1,500,00 against
Respondent for the violation. Respondent complied with this citation on November 15, 2011.

OTHER MATTERS

'32,  Pursuant to Code section 9884,7(c), the director may suspend, revoke, or place on
probation the registrations for ali places of business operated in this state by Respondent, upon a
finding that he has, or is, engaged i.n a course of repeated and willful violation of the laws and
regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer.

33.  Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Station License
No. ‘RC 187166, issued to Henok Getahun, doing business as Basic Auto Repair, is revoked or
suspended,.any additional license issued under this chapter in this name may be likewise revokéd
or suspended by the director.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

I Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No, ARD 187166,
issued to Henok Getaliun, doing business as Basic Auto Repair,

2. Revoking or suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued to
Henok Getahun;

3. Revoking or suspending Smog Cheek Station License No. RC 187166, issued to

Henok Getahun, doing business as Basic Auto Repair;

9
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4. Revoking or suspending Brake Station License No. BS 187166, issued to Henok
Getahun, doing business as Basic Auto Repair;

5. Revoking or suspending Lamp Station License No. BS 187166, issued to Henok

| . . . .
Getahun, doing business as Basic Auto Repair;

6.  Revoking orsuspending Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 041755, issued to
Henok Getahun,

7. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Repair Technician License No. El 041755,
issued to Henok Getahun;

8. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Henok Getahun;

9. Ordering Henok Getahun to pay the Director of Consumer A ffairs the reasonable
costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Code section 125.3; and,

10.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

v, eoder 2 2 TRl el

PATRICK DORAIS

Chief

Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consumer Affairg
State of California

Complainant

Accusation

RU:8/9/14
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